the spouse/children are covered by another insurance policy, whichever is less. 

Section 19.1   Waiver of Coverage 

a. Notwithstanding the above, employees may voluntarily elect to waive, in writing, all medical 

insurance coverage outlined in Section 19.0 above and, in lieu thereof, shall receive an annual 
payment of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) in cash.  Payment to those 
employees waiving such coverage shall be made in equal payments during the months of 
January and June. 

b. Where a change in an employee's status prompts the employee to resume City-provided 

insurance coverage, the written waiver may, upon written notice to the City, be revoked.

[...]

such payment shall result in the City terminating said retiree’s insurance coverage.   

c. Retiree Life Insurance.  Employees who retire on or after the execution of this Agreement or 

as soon thereafter as practicable, shall receive a group life insurance policy of fifteen thousand 
dollars ($15,000.00) at no cost to the employee. 

ARTICLE 20 - MEMORANDA OF UNDERSTANDING 

Section 20.0   Memoranda of Understanding 

It is agreed that all memoranda of understanding heretofore agreed to by the Employer and the 
Union are null and void, unless the same have been incorporated in this Agreement.

[...]

Section 24.2 New employees shall be provided a copy of this Agreement on their first day of 
employment. 

ARTICLE 25 - MISCELLANEOUS 

Section 25.0 Flame Retardant Clothing/Uniform Clothing 

a. i. Linespersons, Substation Electricians, Meter Persons, Test Persons,  and Electricians, 

will be allotted two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) for flame retardant 

clothing, upon their first year of employment; these same classifications of employees 
not in their first year of employment will be allotted annually one thousand seven 
hundred fifty dollars ($1,750.00) for flame retardant clothing.  If clothing is 
damaged/worn such that it should be removed from service, the City will replace it. 

ii. Project Managers – Electric and Water, and Stockmen, will be allotted one thousand 

dollars ($1,000.00) for flame retardant clothing upon their first year of employment;